
Louden Cemetery
ROW 1

Powell, Corpl. Jeptha Co. C 68th Ohio Infantry.  Stone Facing East.  New GAR marker.

Phillips, Leander & Phillips, Jane Leander, s/o V. & B.?, died 7-18-1850?, aged 2Y 8M 26D?, info on west side; 

Jane, d/o V. & B. Phillips, died 6-10-1850, aged 13Y?, info on east side.  Both 

sides very hard to read with an unreadable poem.

Hays, Celestia w/o R. or B. Hays, died 8-18-1858, aged 19Y 4 M 1D?  Cement across bottom of 

name where repaired

ROW 2

Richardson, Charles s/o H.J. & H.R. Richardson? Died 4-1-1861?  Aged 1M 13D?  Broken & hard to 

read.

Hays, Rachel Jane died (4-8-1858).  Stone broken and bottom half buried in ground with all info 

except given name

ROW 3

Flegel, Samuel (s/o J. & S. Flegel), Pvt. Co. A 38th Ohio Infantry, Civil War, born 1843 died 1864.  

Info on a new bronze military plaque.  He has a new GAR marker.  Also broken 

nearly unreadable sandstone stone beside it.  (There was also a Samuel Flegel in 

the 17th OVI.)

ROW 4

Dellinger, Merty M. d/o J.A. & M.M. Dellinger, died 11-25-1879, aged 1Y 8M, 12D.  Marble stone with 

verse "Gone but not forgotten."

Van-Mason, Lucy Byrd & Van-

Mason, Charles

Lucy Byrd born 1860, died 1923; Charles born 1848, died 1933

Eddy, John No information.  Matches Susan Eddy's Stone.

Eddy, Susan No information.

Russel, Aaron & Russel, Mary C. Aaron, died 1855?, aged 28D; Mary C., died 5-28-1862, aged 5M, ch/o W.H. & M? 

Russel.  Also broken stone leaning against stone with only Aaron showing on top.

Pew, Joseph & Pew, Ruth Joseph, died 10-?-1855, aged 71Y; Ruth, his wife, died 9-?-1866 aged 72Y, 

broken stone was once very tall.

McDaniels, Arvilla Arvilla, died 9-23-1873, aged 61Y.  On the same stone with Joseph & Ruth Pew.

Louden, Moses & Louden, Emeline Moses H. died 2-28-1887, aged 83Y 7M, 16D?; Emeline, w/o Moses H., died 9-20-

1887, aged 76Y 2M 6D, Stone on its back and is difficult to read. Emeline Bacon 

Louden was born July 16, 1811 in Mentor, Ohio. Moses Louden was born in 

Pennsylvania on July 15, 1802 where he lived until age 15 when he began 

working on the Ohio Canal.  At age 22 he became a teamster for four years.  He 

eventually found his way to Crawford Cty., Ohio where he met Emeline.   They 

married on January 31, 1832.  They lived there until 1843 when they moved to 

Superior Twp, Wms. Cty.  Moses Louden, according to period newspapers, was 

active in the abolitionist movement before the Civil War and was also part of the 

Underground Railroad, providing shelter and safe passage to slaves before & 

during the Civil War.  Land for Louden Cemetery came from him.  Moses and 

Emeline had 7 children including Hiram, who died during the Civil War.  Due to his 

service in 1881 a GAR post was created in Montpelier named in his honor.  Their 

son Harrison had 2 sons, Willard & Charles, who owned Louden Department 

Store on Empire St. for many years. 

Rutter, Susan d/o I.N. & M.A. Rutter.  Broken & hard to read.

Unknown Two tiny stones unreadable with one flat in ground with only initials M.C.R. 

showing.



ROW 5

Homan, Eliza (Jones) died 10-14-1900, aged 71Y 8M.  Stone broken.

Unknown, ??nn Emma Broken & unreadable

Platt, David N. died 2-14-1881, aged 39Y 4M.  New GAR marker.  Verse appears to be "he was a 

kind and affectionate husband, etc."  Also a new bronze military plaque inscribed 

Pvt. Co. H 9 Ohio Cav., Civil War, 1842-1881.  David was married to Mary Cothrin 

Platt, who is buried in Riverside Cemetery.  According to a Bryan newspaper they 

were married at the Empire House in Montpelier on May 30, 1863 by D. Stauffer, 

J. of P.  Mary died on 9-7-1914.  He and Mary had several children, including 

Hattie and Eliza who both died from diptheria in October 1877.  Both were buried 

in Louden Cemetery but their stones have disappeared.  Their two sons, Charles 

and John W. survived to adulthood.  David died in 1881 of typhoid pneumonia.  

Clum, David & Clum, Susanna David, died 2-28-1873, aged 64Y 2M 28D; Susanna, his wife, died 3-7-1891, aged 

69Y 10M 17D.  Large marble stone with info facing south.

Unknown, Susanna Broken, unreadable except given name on top.  Unreadable poem appears to be 

"Good wife, etc."

Tingle, Wilda J. w/o?, died 12-16-1885, aged 28Y 8M

Tingle, Unknown died 10-15-1885, aged 2M.  Broken, nearly unreadable.

Tingle, Burton s/o Elias & Wilda Tingle, died 4-25-1895, aged 15Y 10M 19D.  Stone broken

Unknown Small, broken stone sitting behind Burton's stone.  Unreadable poem and name.

Tingle, Muriel d/o Elias & Wilda Tingle, died 3-5-1897, aged 15Y 3M 1D

Simpson, Mary w/o David, died 4-4-1871, aged 41Y 1M 2D.  Hard to read.

Unknown (Simpson?) Broken stone with top missing where name would be.  Died 5-11-1857, aged 8M 

11D & unreadable poem

Chandler, E.H. Died 2-8-1889, aged 42Y

Chandler, Jane w/o E.H. Chandler (same stone), died 7-1-1892, aged 46Y

Chandler, Jay E. Pvt. Co. G 2nd Ohio Hvy Artillery, Civil War, new bronze plaque and GAR marker, 

broken off

ROW 6

Porter, Harriet w/o James Porter, born 1850, died 1879.  Marble stone.

Unknown aged 28Y 2M 26D, broken stone, no name, with nearly unreadable poem - 

"_____? husband & children, mother Christ doth morn not for me as is in vain, to 

will me to your sight again"

Crissey, Aaron B. s/o Wm, & M.A. Crissey, died 12-1-1856 or 1858, aged 22Y 4M, broken stone on 

ground, unreadable poem

Platt, John s/o J. & L. Platt, died 1-13-1859, aged 6Y 9M 5D

Hawkins, Francis s/o D. & M., died 10-14-1863, aged 24Y 3M 20D; Stone is hard to read.  Unsure if 

it is Francis Hawkins but it is in the right location.

Hawkins Family Stone

Hawkins, Joseph died 1-15-1870, aged 73Y 22D (Info lists him as a War of 1812 veteran but there 

is no marker.)

Hawkins, Matilda w/o Jos. Hawkins, died 6-3-1864, aged 59Y 1M

Hawkins, John John, their son, died 3-19-1853, aged 22Y 5M

Platt, Elya H or Elijah s/o J.T. & L.E. Platt, died 12-4-1857?, aged 7Y 23D.  Hard to read stone.

Platt, Mary E. d/o E. & M.A. Platt, died 10-23-1854, aged 11M 4D.  

Platt, Lovina E. died 3-?-1852?, aged 22Y-?  Broken stone that is hard to read.

Platt, Phebe d/o ?? Platt, died 1-13-1870, aged 6Y 1M 4D.  Unreadable poem.  Stone hard to 

read.

L.E.P Small stone flat on ground between Phebe & Henry Platt with the initials L.E.P. 

only.



Platt, Henry W. died 10-21-1857, aged 37Y 11M 21D.  Small Stone flat on ground between 

Bowers, Mary A. w/o M. Bowers, died 6-24-1856, aged 29Y 3M 7D

Unknown (Possibly Matthew?) Small unreadable stone

Kint, Clary E. d/o D. & M. Kint, died 1-17-1862, aged 12Y 7M 5D

Unknown Small Stone with initials A.K. only

Kint, Anna died 9-12-1859? Stone buried in ground & unreadable

Kint, Hannah Stone unreadable but in correct location

Kint, Isaac H. died 4-13-1867? Broken and hard to read dates

Kollar, Elisabeth (Fox) w/o J.C., died 3-30-1865

Kollar, Hannah M. (Fox) w/o J.C., died 5-14-1857, aged 21Y 4M.  Unreadable poem.

Beard, Emily w/o J.L., died 3-18-1861, aged 23Y 10M 8D

Unknown, (Beard) s/o? died 1-30-1865.  Hard to read.

Kollar, Margaret w/o George Kollar, died 9-8-1877, aged 77Y 10M 7D; Stone burried in ground with 

unreadable poem

Kollar, George died 9-7-1869, aged 23Y 11M ?  Stone buried in ground with unreadable poem.

ROW 7

Unknown M.J.S.  Small white sandstone with initials only

Unknown, Peter C. s/o ?  188? Broken & unreadable

Kime, Rosanna w/o D. Kime, died 4-13-1869, aged 71Y 4M 4D.  Broken stone.

Unknown Unreadable

Bryner, Rosanah I. d/o ? & M.E. Bryner, died 10-21-1855, aged 4Y 4M 21D. Finger pointing upward 

motif.

ROW 8

Bible, Lydia w/o Charles Bible, died 1-13-1876, aged 65Y 7M 21D

Umbenhour, Michael & 

Umbenhour, Rebecca

Michael, died 7-24-1866, aged 64Y 5M 23D, has a Mexican War Marker; 

Rebecca, his wife, died 6-25-1873, aged 48Y 4M-23D.  Stone set in new cement.

Umbenhour, Elizabeth w/o J.P. Umbenhour, died 1865? Hard to read dates.

Umbenhour, John Philip died 6-24-1854, aged 81Y 24D

Duvall, Francis died 5-12-1872?, aged 41Y?  Stone broken & unreadable. (w/o Charles)  Finger 

pointing upward motif.

Shaul, Harriet E. d/o F. & E. Shaul, died 4-2-1853.  Stone inscribed "Sweet daughter we remember 

thee."

Shaul, Margaret C(atherine) 

(Martin)

w/o Daniel Shaull, died 4-16-1863, aged 46Y 4M 29D

Shall, Daniel died 3-3-1853, aged 42Y

Shall, Rebecca M(argaret) d/o D. & Margaret Shall, died 12-20-1852, aged 8M 4D

Shall, Cintheyann d/o D & M Shall, died 5-22-1857, aged (19Y 6M 6D)

Bunker, Julian died 4-24-1853? Aged ? Very worn and hard to read

Sheets, Jacob Pvt., 2 Ohio Militia, War of 1812, 1782-1863.  New bronze plaque.  (Info lists his 

death date as 6-12-1863, aged 81Y 5M 29D)

Sheets, George M. & Sheets, 

Benjamin

died 10-21-1855, aged 2W, Benjamin F. died 10-28-1855, aged 3W, sons of F. & 

S. Sheets

Unknown, Elizabeth d/o ?, died 11-?-?, unreadable stone

Sheets, Sarah w/o E. Sheets died 11-7-1863, aged 46Y, inscribed "___ her friends as you pass 

by, as you are now, so once was I.  As I am _____." Hand with flowers motif.

Unknown, Harriet died ?-?-18??, aged 71Y 5M ?  Very worn.

Merghey, Jessee J. s/o D & M Merghey, died 1-10-1860, aged 1Y 4M 1D.  Weeping Willow motif.

Unknown, Salina w/o ? Unreadable stone.  Weeping Willow motif.

Spake, Lucy B. w/o R. Spake, died 2-3-1852, aged 12 or 17Y 8M? 3D



Unknown 9-?-1853?, aged 8Y 9M ?, top broken off stone

ROW 9

Griffith, Milton born 1841, died 1875.  Small marble stone.

Shoup, Susan Delila d/o David & Rebecca Shoup, died 10-17-1872, aged 18Y 5M 2D

Bible, George (born 7-11-1784), died 7-22-1865, aged 81Y ? ? Early settler in Williams County.  

George Bible Park is named after him.

Bible, Elizabeth Elizabeth Dorshimer, w/o George Bible, died 3-21-1886, aged 96Y 9M 6D

Karnes, Sarah J. d/o L.C. & S. Karnes, died 8-18-1870 aged 3(?)Y 11M 19D

Karnes, Sarah  w/o L.C. Karnes, died 10-4-1872, aged 37(?)Y 4M 14(?)D

Karnes, Ellen I. d/o L.C. & S. Karnes, died 3-1-1873? Aged 10M 22D?  Stone broken and dates 

hard to read.

Folk, Jacob s/o ? (5-3-1865) Unreadable stone.  Bird motif

Unknown Unreadable Stone

Folk, Mary Etta d/o B. & R.S. Folk? Died 10-24-1862, aged 3Y? 1M? 9D?  Stone in ground & hard 

to read.  Bird motif.

Folk, George J(acob) (born 9-20-1858, died 9-10-1862).  Stone upside down and nearly unreadable.  

Bird motif.

Folk, Charles W(ashington) (born 8-22-1864, died 11-28-1864).  Stone nearly unreadable.  Bird motif.

Shaull, James & Shaull, Geo. F. James, died 1-28-1886, aged 55Y 1 M 3D.  Geo. F., died 9-21-1863, aged 34Y 

6M 13D.  Stone broken but readable. M/F on side.

Shaull, Jacob & Shaull, Susan Jacob, died 12-3-1862, aged 78Y 19D. Susan (Ann Pultz), w/o Jacob, died 11-5-

1883, aged 92Y 3M 19D

Kollar, Elizabeth d/o C. & P. Kollar, died 5-13-1853/7?, aged 7M 10D.  Pile of stones, hard to read.

Schall, Elizabeth d/o J. & Susannah Schall, died 5-23-1853, aged 22Y

Crick, Peter Name all that is left of stone.  (Died 1866)

Schall, Nichols s/o J. & Susanah Schall, died 10-20-1843, aged 21Y 3M

Schall, Joshua Stone burried in the ground (possibly born 1-31-1815 and died 11-21 1855) 

Weeping willow motif.

Shaull Stone broken and unreadable on ground, surrounded by peony and other bushes.  

Appears to read ___ ___ Joshua Shaull.  (Possibly Elizabeth Bible Shaull, wife of 

Joshua, born 10-25-1823 and died 2-16-1916)

Cox, I.W. Father inscribed on top.  Hidden among the bushes with the Shaull stones.

Bryner, Urven s/o M.G. & M.J. Bryner, died 2-23-1872, aged 10M 23D

Kollar, Bertha May d/o J.C. & M.A. Kollar, died 8-31-1872, aged 2Y 1M 5D.  Unreadable verse "Sleep 

on sweet Bertha, ____ thy rest ____."  Stone broken.

Garns, Ada B. d/o ? Garns, died 8-18-1872, aged 1M 22D.

Kollar, ? Unreadable Stone

Unknown Stone broken and unreadable.

Haggert, Leutelas? Our babe?, s/o R. & L.M. Haggert, died 4-27-1877.  Hard to read.

Russell, James Rounded top sandstone stone. Aged 63Y 1M 3D, died 9-17-1868

Sheets, Mary M. & Jacob w/o Jacob Sheets, died 10-28-1878? Aged 67Y-?  Jacob died 6-12-1863, aged 

81Y 5M 29 D. Unreadable poem on base.

Unknown Unreadable Stone

R.P. Only initials

ROW 10

Hilburn (Hilborn), William H. Pvt. Co. E. 14 Ohio Infantry, Civil War.  Bronze Military Plaque and new GAR 

marker.  Original stone beside it. (Died June 15, 1876)

Unknown Missing

Kintigh, Clara A. d/o Cyrus & Mattie Kintigh, died 12-14-1870, aged 6Y 5M 1D.  

Dellinger, George B. s/o H. & R. Dellinger, died 11-18-1863, aged 23 or 25Y 10M 27D.  Brother Henry 

on other side of stone.  Stone features a book and willow motif.



Dellinger, Henry P. s/o H & R, 23Y 7D, 11-25-1863, Civil War Vet, 38th Ohio Infantry.  Old stone & 

new bronze marker.

Bryner, John K. died 3-6-1871? Aged?  Stone broken and laid flat in cement.  Mexican War 

Marker for him.  He was one of the founders of Montpelier.

Unknown Unreadable stone

Unknown Unreadable stone

Unknown, Bryner? Aged 44(?)Y 9M 22D, died March 25, 1863? (Possibly Lucynda w/o John Bryner)

Unknown Unreadable stone

Unknown died May 17, 1867, aged 78Y 10D

Unknown Finger pointing upward motif

Unknown died 3-2-1866, aged 77Y 7M 11D

Shaull, Ann R. d/o Isaac & Reb., died 3-31-1863

Shaul, John W. s/o I. & R., died 9-11-1843

Shaul, Margaret J, died 7-21 or 7-26 1851, aged ? 7M 10D

Shaul, Sarah E. d/o I. & R., 7Y 7M 22D, died 1-6-1848

Shaul, Mary C. d/o ? Hall, died (7-30_ 1853, aged (14Y 4M) 25D.  Three stones hard to read.  

Looks like Hall but probably Shall.

Shaull, Isaac died 1-7-1861, aged 47Y 10M 27D.  Stone broken. GAR marker?

Shaul, Rebecca (Mesmore) w/o Isaac Shaul, born 10-8-1818, died (4-12-1896)

Shall, Amos W. s/o I. & R., died 3-26-1868, aged 16Y 2M 28D, unreadable poem.

ROW 11

Unknown Appears to be a small double children's stone.

Carrol?, John died 12-1-1856, aged 37Y 7M.  Stone laying on ground.

Carrol?, Mary E. d/o J. & M. Carrol, died 1-25-1876?, aged 2Y 10M.  Stone hard to read.

Carrol?, Perry J. s/o J. & M. Carrol, died 4-8-1857, aged 5Y 5M

Carrol, Josiah s/o J. & M. Carrol, died 2-11-1861, aged 13Y 10M 16D

Schall Family Stone Large round 6 foot marble stone

Schall, Adam s/o W.H. & M.J. Schall, died 2-17-1869, aged 7M 3D

Schall, William H(enry) died 12-8-1888, aged 72Y 1M 6D

Schall, Mary Ann (Hewette) his wife, died 11-12-1865, aged 43Y 8M 12D

Schall, William Henry s/o W.H. & M.A. Schall, died 2-1-1844, aged 6m 7D

Schall, Rebecca Ann d/o W.H. & M.A. Schall 5-22-1855, aged 2M

Schall, Emily A. d/o W.H. & M.A. Schall died 7-13-1870, aged 7Y 2M 6D

Unknown Unreadable, by Schall Family Stone

Unknown Unreadable 

Schall, William H. s/o W.H. & M.A. Schall, died 2-2-1844, old stone flat on ground (original stone)

Brown, Susannah Shaull died 10-1-1884, aged 68Y 5M 1D

Brown, Christian died 7-2-1847, aged 32Y 2M 2D, Stone surrounded by trees, unreadable poem

Brown, Annie

Shaull, George died 9-21-1863, aged 34Y 6M 13D

Meek, G(eorge) W. Co. E, 14th Ohio Infantry, Military Sandstone.

ADDITIONAL KNOWN BURIALS

Benjamin, George W. died 1855

Bowers, W.C. s/o M.A., 1M, 1853

Burdson, Charles died 1861

Carrol, Lucy

Crick, Jennie died 1866

Fifer, Nancy Ann (Hilborn) died 1872 (d/o William & Christena Hilborn and w/o Jacob Fifer)

NAMES FROM 1970 CEMETERY SEARCH THAT ARE MISSING OR NO LONGER READABLE



Flegal, Nancy J.

Folk, Unknown 1861

Folk, George died 1861

Gilbert, Peter C. died 1-8-1880

Griffin, Sarah J. d/o H. & J., died 9-25-1855

Hill, Harriet died 4-12-1839

Kollar, Casius died 1868

Kollar, Hezekiah (s/o John C. & Martha (Griffin) Kollar)

Pew, John born 1837, died 1866

Pifer, Nancy Ann w/o Jacob, died 1873

Platt, Unknown d/o D. & M., died 10-20-1881

Platt, Eliza d/o D. (?) & M (?)

Platt, Harriet

Platt, Hattie d/o D. (?) & M (?)

Platt, Mary w/o D., died 1854

Poynter, Unknown

Schall, Mary w/o Wm. H., died 11-13-1865

Sears, Unknown

Shall, Adam died 1889

Shaull, Unknown w/o Jacob 

Shaull, Joshua

Shaull, Joseph aged 86Y

Sheets, Elizabeth died 9-17-1855

Sheets, Mary w/o Jacob, 67Y, died 10-28-1858

Simpson, Joseph died 1872

Tingle, R. died 12-16-1883

Woolf, Jannettie died 1863

Woolf, William S. died 1867

Folks, John died 10-8-1916

Folks, Mary Bible w/o John, born 1-26-1833, died 3-8-1921

Stout, James H. died 10-14-1881, 6Y 6M 5D (scarlet fever)

Stout, Nancy Jane died 10-3-1881, 36Y 6M 4D

Shaull, Joshua, Jr. born 6-22-1855, died 6-10-1891

Shaull, Rollie s/o Joshua Jr. & Jennie Lee, born 1889, died 1906

BIBLE FAMILY INFORMATION

MONTPELIER NEWSPAPER OBITUARY INFORMATION

INFORMATION FROM A Historical Account of the Schall/Shaull Family  by June Shaull Lutz, 1968


